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TECHNISCHE DATEN / TECHNICAL DATA

Beschreibung Aufbauleuchte
Description Surface Luminaire

Abmessungen      ø 300-600 mm
Dimension H: 75 mm             
   
Spannung 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
Voltage

Leuchtmittel  LED 14 -52 W
Light source  

Schutzart  IP40
Protection class

 

inkl. inkl.
IP40 EEI: A++ - A

25°C

MOLTOLUCE ®

BADO SD 
1. MONTAGE UND INSTALLATION MOUNTING AND INSTALLATION: 
Mounting distances 
must be used, 
one per 
fixing point 

Montagedistanz 
muss eine pro 
Befestigungspunkt 
benutzt werden. 

Bei allen Montagearbeiten Handschuhe tragen. 
use gloves when handling the fixture. 2. Montageöffnungen. 

Installation openings. 

X j 

TypeA 
D[mm] X[mm] 
300 
400 
500 
600 

140 
200 
220 
340 

Diffuser direction 
INSIDE 
gloss 

---+��-��� 

prism matt 
OUTSIDE 

Molto Luce GmbH 
Europastrace 45 
A-4600Wels 
Tel.: +43 / (0)7242 / 698-0 
Fax.:+43 / (0) 7242 / 60367 

min/max stripped wire lenght: 7mm-1Dmm 

recommended power supply cable: 1,5-2,5mm 
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Molto Luce GmbH 
Europastrace 45 
A-4600Wels 
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150419 1 Ver. 2.0 1 Page 1/1 

min/max abisolierbare Drahtlänge: 7-10mm
min/max stripped wire lenght: 7-10mm

empfohlenes Stromversorgungskabel: 1,5-2,5mm
recommended power supply cable: 1,5-2,5mm
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Ceiling lamp operation instruction
Model

 YY-CL-400C-ND

 YY-CL-400C-D

 YY-CL-400S-ND

 YY-CL-400S-D

 AC170-240V 50/60Hz

 AC220-240V 50/60Hz

 AC170-240V 50/60Hz

 AC220-240V 50/60Hz

Operating voltage Rated power

 36W

 36 W

 36 W

 36 W

Color temperature

 3000K/4000K/5000K

 3000K/4000K/5000K

 3000K/4000K/5000K

 3000K/4000K/5000K

Please read carefully before installation,If followed situation happened, please turn off the power
and contact the local retailer.
      smoke.
   Peculiar smell or noise.
   The lamp body have been damaged or having abnormal sound when shaking after the
   lamp fall on the ground.

Please install and operate in strict accordance with the instruction rule and do not modify 
or change any of the components by yourself just in case of any accident.

Power off before installation.
Do not exceed the rated voltage.
Do not install on the surface which are not stable or deformed.
Do not install on or above the surface with high temperature. 

Please pay more attention on the following points when install

There should not be any material that are corrosive, explosive, flammable around the lamp.
The lamp should avoid any strenuous vibration or strike.
User should connect the cable correctly, and the lamp should be installed by qualified electrician.
Please pay attention to the L, N and make sure the cable connection comply with national regulations.
Please make sure that the lampshade is clear in case of lowering luminous efficiency.

Please keep this instruction for further usage.

14

5、Wiring the lamp

5.1、For wiring, please refer to 2.1-2.3.

6、Fixing the lamp

      ---Please refer to the above point 3 for fixing and make sure the cable pass through the cut

      cable entry hole. 
吸顶灯使用说明书

上虞市友友照明电器有限公司

型号
 YY-CL-220C-ND

 YY-CL-220C-D

 YY-CL-280C-ND

 YY-CL-280C-D

 YY-CL-330C-ND

 YY-CL-330C-D

 YY-CL-220S-ND

 YY-CL-220S-D

 YY-CL-280S-ND

 YY-CL-280S-D

 YY-CL-330S-ND

 YY-CL-330S-D

 AC100-240V 50/60Hz

 AC110/230V 50/60Hz

 AC100-240V 50/60Hz

 AC110/230V 50/60Hz

 AC100-240V 50/60Hz

 AC110/230V 50/60Hz

 AC100-240V 50/60Hz

 AC110/230V 50/60Hz

 AC100-240V 50/60Hz

 AC110/230V 50/60Hz

 AC100-240V 50/60Hz

 AC110/230V 50/60Hz

工作电压 额定功率
 15 W

 15 W

 18 W

 18 W

 24 W

 24 W

 15 W

 15 W

 18 W

 18 W

 24 W

 24 W

色温
 3000K/4000K/5000K

 3000K/4000K/5000K

 3000K/4000K/5000K

 3000K/4000K/5000K

 3000K/4000K/5000K

 3000K/4000K/5000K

 3000K/4000K/5000K

 3000K/4000K/5000K

 3000K/4000K/5000K

 3000K/4000K/5000K

 3000K/4000K/5000K

 3000K/4000K/5000K

本章节包含重要安全信息
务必在安装前仔细阅读，以便正确安装。
如果出现以下情况，请关闭电源，并请联系当地销售商
      有烟雾

   有异味或噪声

   灯具掉落、壳体受到损坏或晃动有异响。

为防止灯具破损、坠落等引起威胁人身财产安全的事故发生，请严格按照说明书进行安装和使用，
不能自行改造灯具和更换部件。

严禁带电安装操作

严禁欠电压或超额定电压使用

严禁安装在不稳定，变形面，不建议安装在垂直面。

严禁安装在高温物体表面或上方

注意以下关于安装和处理灯具的要点

安装灯具的位置周围应无腐蚀性、爆炸性、易燃性介质。

灯具应避免剧烈震动或冲击

用户在连接灯具电缆时就正确连接，灯具应由具有资格的电工安装。

请注意电缆的相性和标记，接线要符合国家法规标准。

应保证灯具在安装环境下出光部分不受污染，以防降低出光效率。

请务必妥善保管本说明书，以便日后随时能查阅使用。

INSTALL ACCESSORIES LIST

Screw for wooden ceiling

Screw for expansion tube

Expansion tube Anti-vibration pad
3pcs  series) 
4pcs( S )

( C
series

L type Allen key

Mounting bracket
Instruction for installation

INSTALLATION STEP
                ---concealed installation

1、

1.1、For cement ceiling-see the cable outlet as the central point, shift 70mm and drill two φ5mm 
        holes A and B, Knock 2 white expansion tubes provided into the holes.

1.2、Turn 2 pcs of φ4mm×30mm screws into the white expansion tubes through the bracket hole
         to fix the bracket on the ceiling.

1.3、For wooden or other non-cement ceiling- use 2 pcs of φ4mm×15mmm screws directly to 
        mount the bracket on the ceiling.

Fix the mounting bracket

2、Wiring the lamp
2.1、Stick the black EVA anti-vibration pad onto the 
       back surface of the lamp, details please see picture 
       in right.
2.2、

3、Fixing the lamp
------After fixing the bracket in appropriate place, please put the excessive wire into 
the groove and then combine the lamp and the bracket together by using Allen key 
to screw at two sides.  

2 3

---open installation

4、Fix the mounting bracket
4.1、Cement ceiling---make sure the bracket and the cable to be a 90 degree 
        angle. According to the length of cable, choose appropriate place to drill 
        two φ5mm holes A and B, knock 2 white expansion tubes into the holes.
4.2、Turn 2pcs of φ4mm×30mm screws into the white expansion tubes 
         through the bracket hole to fix the bracket on the ceiling.
4.3、For wooden or other non-cement ceiling- use 2 
        φ4mm×15mmm screws directly to mount the bracket on 
        the ceiling.

Clockwise to lock
Anticlockwise to open

KEY POINT FOR INSTALLATION

Please Let qualified electrician wiring the lamp.

Attention: Please note it is important that the cover-plate is extremely
secure to meet the waterproof (IP) rating.

After locking the cover board, please do not 
forcibly push and pull the cable in case of 
losing waterproof function.

Platzieren Sie die Anti Vibrationspads an den vorgesehenen Stellen 
um Geräusche zu vermeiden. 

Place the anti vibration pads at the given places, to prevent noises.Ceiling lamp operation instruction
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 3000K/4000K/5000K

 3000K/4000K/5000K
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4、Fix the mounting bracket
4.1、Cement ceiling---make sure the bracket and the cable to be a 90 degree 
        angle. According to the length of cable, choose appropriate place to drill 
        two φ5mm holes A and B, knock 2 white expansion tubes into the holes.
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Please Let qualified electrician wiring the lamp.

Attention: Please note it is important that the cover-plate is extremely
secure to meet the waterproof (IP) rating.

After locking the cover board, please do not 
forcibly push and pull the cable in case of 
losing waterproof function.

Platzieren Sie die Leuchte auf dem montierten Montagebügel 
Verwenden Sie die seitlichen angebrachten Schrauben um die 
Leuchte zu fixieren. 

Place the lamp onto the mounted mounting bracket. Use the screws 
placed left and right to lock the lamp on the mounting bracket.

 
 

 
 

 
 

DE: Dimmung erfolgt mittels eines elektronischen Potentiometer. Zusätzlich zum Netz 
(Phase, Nullleiter, Erdleiter) werden zwei Steuerleitungen benötigt. 

EN: Dimming is controlled by an electronic potentiometer. Additional to the grid (pha-
se, neutral line, earth line) two control lines are required.

FOLGENDE DIMMBARE VERSIONEN SIND AUF ANFRAGE ERHÄLTLICH

DE: Dimmung erfolgt mittels DALI-Steuergeräten. Zusälzlich zum Netz (Phase, Null-
leiter, Erdleiter) werden zwei Steuerleitungen benötigt. Die getrennte Steuerung des 
direkten und indirekten Lichtanteils kann je nach Leuchtentype durch Programmie-
rung der DALI Anlage erfolgen. 

EN: Dimming is controlled by DALI control devices. Additional to the grid (phase, neu-
tral line, earth line) two control lines are required. Dependin on the luminaire type 
separate control of direct and indirect light component is possible via DALI pro-
gramming. 

DE: Dimmung erfolgt mittels eines Impulstaster. Zusätzlich zum Netz (Phase, Nulllei-
ter, Erdleiter) wird eine Steuerleitung benötigt. Ein/ Ausschalten erfolgt durch kurzen 
Tastdruck (<0,5 Sek.). Dimmung erfolgt durch langen Tastdruck (>0,5 Sek.). Dimmrich-
tung wechselt mit jedem Tastendruck. Vorgehensweise bei asynchroner Dimmung 
(Synchronisation): 
Schritt 1: Langdruck (>0,5 Sek.), alle Leuchten schalten ein 
Schritt 2: Kurzdruck (<0,5 Sek.), alle Leuchten schalten aus 
Schritt 3: Langdruck (ca. 15 Sek.) alle Leuchten schalten ein und gleichen sich an 

EN: Dimming is controlled by a pulse pushbutton. Additional to tihe grid (phase, neu-
tral line, earth line) one control line is required. Switching on/off: Briefly push the 
button (<0,5 sec.). Dimming: Push button and hold it (>0,5 sec.). Letting go and kee-
ping button pushed again: luminaire dims in contrary direction. Proceed if dimming is 
asynchronous (Synchronisation): 
Step 1: Push button (>0,5 sec.), all luminaires switch on. 
Step 2: Briefly push button (<0,5 sec.), all luminaires turn oll. 
Step 3: Hold button pushed (ca. 15 sec.) all luminaires turn on and synchronize. 
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IT       
Solo personale specializzato autorizzato può installare e mettere in servizio l‘ap-
parecchio, secondo l‘applicazione delle presenti istruzioni di installazione, quelle 
di sicurezza e tutte le norme e le normative applicabili per il suddetto campo di 
applicazione. Il produttore non si assume alcuna responsabilità per danni causati da 
installazione o messa in funzione non congruenti alle istruzioni di installazione e di 
montaggio. 
Prima che il dispositivo operativo dell‘apparecchio sia collegato alla rete, il circuito 
LED deve essere sempre chiuso. 
L‘ambito di applicazione previsto e il metodo di montaggio dell‘apparecchio d‘illu-
minazione devono essere rispettati conformemente alle specifiche indicate. Dopo 
l‘installazione, è necessario controllare il fissaggio in sicurezza degli apparecchi di 
illuminazione.
Prima di sostituire la lampadina e prima di qualsiasi altra operazione sull‘apparec-
chio (ad es. pulizia), la tensione di rete dell‘apparecchio deve essere disattivata per 
motivi di sicurezza. 
Lasciare raffreddare completamente la lampada per evitare scottature causate dal 
riscaldamento dell‘apparecchio.
Le istruzioni di installazione del produttore devono essere rispettate durante l‘in-
stallazione, la sostituzione e l‘uso delle lampade. 
Per pulire la lampada può essere utilizzato un panno morbido, ad esempio un panno 
in microfibra.
I LED non richiedono manutenzione, i componenti elettronici sensibili possono 
essere danneggiati o distrutti a causa di un uso improprio! Evitare di toccare l‘area di 
uscita della luce LED mentre si lavora sull‘apparecchio.
In caso di successive modifiche o miglioramenti all‘apparecchio, Molto Luce GmbH 
non si assume alcuna responsabilità sul suddetto prodotto. Ciò comporta la perdita 
della garanzia nei confronti del produttore. 
Molto Luce GmbH non si assume alcuna responsabilità per eventuali errori di stampa.
Ci riserviamo il diritto di apportare modifiche ai nostri prodotti in qualsiasi momento.
Informazioni aggiornate si trovano su www.moltoluce.com.
Conservare attentamente queste istruzioni di montaggio per eventuali interventi di 
manutenzione futuri.

HEADQUARTERS Wels
Office & Showroom
4600 Wels, Austria
Europastraße 45
T: +43 7242 698-0 
M: office@moltoluce.com

DE        
Nur autorisiertes Fachpersonal darf die Montage und Inbetriebnahme der Leuchte/n 
unter Berücksichtigung dieser Montageanleitung, Sicherheitshinweise und aller für 
den jeweiligen Anwendungsbereich geltenden Normen und Vorschriften durchfüh-
ren.  Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Haftung für Schäden die durch unsachgemäße 
Montage oder Inbetriebnahme entstehen.
Bevor das Betriebsgerät der Leuchte/n an das Netz angeschlossen wird, muss der 
LED-Stromkreis immer geschlossen sein.
Der vorgesehene Anwendungsbereich und die Montageart der Leuchte muss ent-
sprechend den Vorgaben eingehalten werden. Nach erfolgter Montage ist die sichere 
Befestigung der Leuchte/n zu überprüfen.
Vor jedem Leuchtmittelwechsel und vor allen sonstigen Arbeiten an der Leuchte (z.B. 
Reinigung) ist die Netzspannung der Leuchte aus Sicherheitsgründen abzuschalten. 
Die Leuchte und das Leuchtmittel vollständig abkühlen lassen um Verbrennungen 
durch ein heißes Leuchtmittel zu vermeiden!
Die Montagehinweise des Leuchtmittelherstellers sind beim Einsetzen, Wechseln 
und Betreiben der Leuchtmittel einzuhalten. 
Für die Reinigung der Leuchte/n kann ein weiches Tuch (z.B. Microfasertuch) ver-
wendet werden.
LEDs sind wartungsfreie, empfindliche elektronische Bauteile die durch unsachge-
mäße Behandlung beschädigt oder zerstört werden können! Während der Arbeiten 
an der Leuchte unbedingt eine direkte Berührung der LED-Lichtaustrittsfläche 
vermeiden.
Bei nachträglichen Änderungen oder Umbauten an der Leuchte übernimmt die Molto 
Luce GmbH keine Haftung auf das Produkt und führt zum Verlust des Gewährleis-
tungsanspruchs gegenüber dem Hersteller.
Die Molto Luce GmbH übernimmt keinerlei Haftung für eventuelle Irrtümer oder Druck-
fehler.
Wir behalten uns vor, jederzeit Änderungen an unseren Produkten vorzunehmen. 
Aktuelle Daten stellen wir jederzeit unter www.moltoluce.com zur Verfügung.
Diese Montageanleitung für allfällige Wartungsarbeiten gut aufbewahren!

EN       
Mounting and commissioning of the luminaire/s may only be performed by authori-
zed personnel, in accordance with this mounting instructions, safety instructions 
and any standards and regulations applicable to the respective area of application. 
The manufacturer does not take any responsibility for damages caused by faulty 
mounting and commissioning.
Close the LED circuit before connecting the control gear of the luminaire/s with the 
power supply.
The intended scope of application and the method of mounting the luminaire must 
be complied with in accordance with the specifications. Check the secure fastening 
of the luminaire/s after its mounting.
Switch off the supply voltage before replacing any illuminants as well as before 
performing any other works on the lamp (e.g. cleaning). 
Wait until lamp and illuminant have completely cooled off to avoid burns caused by 
hot illuminant.
Please observe mounting instruction of the illuminant manufacturer when inserting, 
replacing and operating illuminants.
Use a soft cloth (e.g. micro-fibre cloth) for cleaning the luminaire/s.
LEDs are maintainance-free electronic components that can be damaged or de-
stroyed through inappropriate handling! During operations of the luminaire/s avoid 
touching the LED light emitting surface.
For any subsequent changes or modifications of the luminaire, Molto Luce GmbH is 
not liable for the product and lead to an extinction of the manufacturer‘s warranty.
Molto Luce is not liable for any errors and misprints.
We have the right to change/modify our products at any time.  Current facts please 
find on www.moltoluce.com. 
Keep well this mounting instructions for any future maintanance!

!
Vorsicht, Verletzungsgefahr!
Caution, risk of injury!
Attenzione, rischio di lesioni!
Vorsicht, Gefahr eines elektrischen Stromschlags! Netzspannung trennen.
Caution, risk of electric shock! Switch off the power supply.
Attenzione, rischio di scossa elettrica! Disconnettere la tensione di rete.
Nicht in die aktive Lichtquelle starren!
Do not stare into the active light source!
Non fissare la fonte di luce attiva!
Handschuhe tragen!
Use gloves!
Indossare i guanti!
Schutzklasse 1: Leuchte/n mit Schutzleiteranschluss
Protection class 1: lights with protective conductor connection
Categoria di protezione 1: lampade con attacco conduttore di protezione

IP 40
Schutzart
protection class
classe di protezione
Nicht zur Abdeckung mit Wärmedämm-Material  geeignet.
Not suitable for use with heat insulating material.
Non indicato per la copertura con materiale termoisolante.

25°C

Produkt spezifiziert für 25°C Umgebungstemperatur.
Product is specified for 25°C ambient temperature.
Prodotto indicato per temperatura ambiente di 25° C.
LED nicht berühren!
Do not touch the LED!
Non toccare il LED!
Wand- und Deckenaufbauleuchte
Surface mounted wall-/ceiling luminaire
Lampada da parete/plafone
starr
fixed
fisso
Nicht in den Hausmüll werfen!
Do not dispose with domestic refuse!
Non gettare nei rifiuti domestici!


